Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 ) 1 i B

Statement of administrators’ proposals

Name of Company Company number

Arctic Jet Cold Store Limited — In 06091070
Administration

In the Court case number
In the Great Grimsby County Court 03 OA 2009

{full name of court)

(a) Insert full {a) We
name(s) and William Duncan and Jonathan Paul Philmore
address{es) of Tenon Recovery
administrator(s) Europarc Innovation Centre

Inncvation Way

Grimsby

DN37 97T
"Delete as attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on @ September 2009

(b)
Signed
Joint Adfnjhistrator
Dated 9qloq
LA
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Annabel Allison, Tenon Recovery, tel:01472 500 360
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form.
The contact information that you give
'= t~ racaarchers of the
DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
L Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*P4B15Dgp"
PC4

14/09/2009

368
COMPANIES Hoysg




Tenon recovery

Private and Confidential Our ref: LCC/SSIAJAILB/AB25/3
Your ref:

. t Date: 9 September 2009
Reglstra!' of Companies Email: grimsby@tenongroup.com
Companies House Tel: +44 (0) 1472 500 360
Crown Way
Maindy
Cardiff
CF4 3UZ
Dear Sir

Arctic Jet Cold Store Limited - In Administration (“the Company”)
| attach Form 2.17B, Statement of Administrators' proposals for filing.

Please acknowledge receipt of these documents by stamping and returning the enclosed copy of
this letter. A business reply envelope is attached for this purpose.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of Arctic Jet Cold Store Limited

S Smith
For William Duncan
Joint Administrator

William Duncan and Jonathan Paul Philmore were appointed joint administrators to manage the affairs, business and property of Arctic
Jet Cold Store Limited on 17 July 2009. ’
The joint administrators act as agents of the Company, without personal liability.

William Duncan is a licensed Insolvency Practitioner authorised by The Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland

Jonathan Paul Philmore is a licensed Insolvency Practitioner authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners’ Association

Enclosure:

Europarc Innovation Centre, Innovation Way, Grimsby, DN37 9TT
Tel: +44 (0) 1472 500 360 Fax: +44 (0) 1472 500 361

Email: grimsby@tenongroup.com

www.tenongroup.com

Tenon Recovery is a trading name of Tenon Limited. qi’ Morison Imerniational
Registered Office 66 Chiltern Street, London, W1U 4GB. Registered no: 04066924 England

A member of Tenon Group PLC
Direciars and siaff acling as Admini i and Admink Bcl as agents of the company over which they are appointed and contrac! without personal liabilty.




t’.“

’/‘

‘Tenon recovery

Ourref: LCC/SS/IAJA/AB25/3

Your ref:
. Date: 9 September 2009
To all Creditors Email: grimsby@tenongroup.com
Tel: +44 (0) 1472 500 360

Dear Sirs
Arctic Jet Cold Store Limited (“the Company”) - In Administration

This report to creditors and the proposals enclosed, together set out the information required
by and to discharge the Joint Administrators' duty pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986 ("the Act") and Rule 2.33(1) and (2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986
(“the Rules").

1. Statutory Details
Attached as Appendix | are the statutory details of the Company.
2. Circumstances leading to the appointment of Joint Administrators

The Company was incorporated on 8 February 2007, the directors upon incorporation were
Mr Stephen John Hill, Mr Donald Jeffrey Urquart and Mrs Michelle McClurey. Messrs Hill
and Urquart each held 100 ordinary £1 shares with full voting rights and Mrs McClurey held 1
£1 share with no voting rights.

The business was set up to operate a public cold store that was purchased by Rawmat
(1998) Limited (*Rawmat”}, a company controlled by common directors.

Trading commenced in April 2007, and initially the cold store was storing stock belonging to
Rawmat, whilst other customers were scught.

Trade was slow at the outset, whilst negotiations were entered into with potential customers.

By the summer of 2007 the company had built up a developing customer base which was
built up over the following months. However the directors looked at other options to improve
turnover and decided in December 2007 / January 2008 to invest in a blast freezing
operation which would provide an additional service to customers and additional revenue.

Europarc Innovation Centre, Innovation Way, Grimsby, DN37 97T
Tel: +44 (0) 1472 500 360 Fax; +44 {0) 1472 500 361

Email: grimsby@tenongroup.com

www.lenongroup.com

Tenon Recovery is a trading name of Tenon Limited. ) . )
Registered Office 66 Chiltern Street, London, Wil 4GB, Registered no: 04066924 England ¥ Morison Inwernstional

A member of Tenon Group PLC
Directors and staff acting as Administralive Receivers #nd Adminlstrstons act 43 agents of the company aver which they are appointed and conlraci without personal




The Company's accounts for the period ended 29 February 2008 report turnover of
£171,073, creating a gross profit of £24,687, however the Company made an overall loss for
the year of £190,519.

The Company’s customer base continued to grow during 2008. However late 2008 saw a
high increase in energy prices which effectively doubled the Company’s electricity costs.

In late 2008 a joint venture was entered into with the Company'’s largest customer to install a
defrost operation within the cold store building. The defrost operation was mainly funded by
the customer which was to be repaid over a period by providing discounted defrost rates.
However on the basis of agreed costings significant losses were incurred. The company was
not able to re-negotiate contract rates.

The losses incurred on the defrost operation, coupled with the high energy prices being paid
by the Company continued to impact on cashflow.

During this time Rawmat was also experiencing financial difficulties. Due to the pressures on
cashflow and inevitable withdrawal of support from Rawmat the directors considered the
position of company and therefore sought advice from Tenon Recovery.

On 17 July 2009, Jonathan Paul Philmore and William Duncan of Tenon Recovery were
appointed as Joint Administrators of the Company by its directors pursuant to of Schedule B1
of the Act. Notice of the administrators’ appointment was filed in the Great Grimsby County
Court. Number 03 OA 2009. The appointment provided that any act required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by an Administrators may be done by either or both of the
Administrators acting jointly or alone. Also on that date Jonathan Paul Philmore and William
Duncan were appointed Joint Administrators of Rawmat (1998) Limited.

3. Summary of recent performance

A summary of the recent trading position is shown below.

Management Accounts Unaudited Accounts

01/03/08 to 28/02/09 08/02/07 to 29/02/08

£ £

Turnover 822 385 171,073
Cost of Sales {142 580) {146,386)
Gross Profit 679,795 24,687
GP % 83% 14%
Overheads (648,920} (215.206)

Net Profit / {Loss) after Tax 30,874 (190,519}




4. Objectives of administration and strategy for achievement by the Joint
Administrators

The objective of the Administration process is to:-
(a) rescue the company as a going concern; or

(b) achieve a better result for the company'’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the company were wound up (without first being in Administration}; or

(c) realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

The first objective for the Administration could not be met. Without an immediate injection of
replacement funding the Company could not be rescued as a going concern. No such
funding was available.

The value of the Company's assets relative to the secured debts together with the value of
assets on a break-up basis (see Paragraph 5) meant that the second objective also became
unlikely. -

The strategy for the Administration is therefore to realise property in order to make a
distribution to one ormore secured or preferential creditors.

5. Management of Business by the Joint Administrators following appointment

The Joint Administrators considered the merits of continuing to trade. It was concluded that
there was a benefit to a limited trading period whilst a sale of the business as a going
concern was pursued. Such a sale would have ensured that the vaiue of the assets and
intellectual property were maximised and certain assets such as the book debts protected
through continuity of supply to customers.

Following their appointment, the Joint Administrators sought to dispose of the business and
assets through a sale of the business as a going concern. A sales memorandum was
circuiated to approximately 94 businesses operating within the storage / transport sector and
was also circulated to our contacts. From this we received 23 requests for further information
from interested parties and 16 of those interested parties proceeded further and signed
confidentiality agreements.

A small number of parties wished to progress the matter and negotiations were undertaken to
secure a sale. Due to a number of issues no acceptable offers have been received. We are
therefore reviewing our strategy for the continued trading of the business and the disposal of
its property.

Agents have been instructed and have provided valuations of the Company's plant and
machinery on site on both a going concern and forced sale basis




6. Proposed Exit Route of Administration

As there is insufficient property of the Company to enable a distribution to unsecured
creditors, it is not appropriate for the matter to proceed to liquidation. It is proposed that once
all assets have been realised and expenses of the Administration discharged, the Company
shall be dissolved.

7. Statement of Affairs

A copy of the Statement of Affairs provided by the directors is attached to this report as
Appendix Il. The statement of affairs was prepared as at the date of the Joint Administrators
appointment. We comment upon this as follows:

71.

7.2,

7.3

7.4

7.5

Book Debts

The Company's book debts are assigned to Skipton Business Finance Limited
(“Skipton”} who are collecting the debts due to the Company. At the date of our
appointment the balance due to Skipton was £40,232 against invoiced debts of
£73,572 (excluding debts due from Rawmat). However, one debt of £65,131 is
disputed. | am not yet able to determine whether there will be a surplus from the
book debt collections which would be available in the administration.

Plant and Machinery

Note that plant and machinery is integral to the building and sale proceeds will
have to be approved accordingly. The majority of the Company’s movable

plant and machinery is subject to finance agreements.

Secured Creditors

The company’s assets are subject to fixed and floating charge security in favour
of HSBC Bank plc securing a debt of £29,595.

Preferential Creditors

The liability of accrued wages and holiday pay is estimated to be £5,000.

Unsecured Creditors

A list of the estimated claims of creditors is attached at Appendix Ill.




8. Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

| attach at Appendix IV a summary of the Joint Administrators’ Trading Receipts and
Payments account to the date of this report. Creditors should note that accrued trading costs
have yet to be paid from the funds in hand.

| attach at Appendix V a summary of the Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
account to the date of this report. Creditors will note that no realisations have been made to
date.

9. Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, enclosed with this report are the Joint
Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration as set out in
Section 4 of this report.

10. The Prescribed Part

A debenture was granted in favour of HSBC Bank Plc on 6 May 2008. Since this charge
follows the commencement of the provisions of Section 176A of the Act, the Joint
Administrators are required to set aside a “Prescribed Part” fund specially for unsecured
creditors. Such a fund will not apply should the Company’s net property amounts to less
than £10,000 and the Joint Administrators consider that the cost of making such a distribution
would be disproportionate to the benefits. The prescribed part will be calculated at 50% up to
£10,000 and 20% of the property that exceeds this amount. We do not estimate that there
shall be funds available for unsecured creditors under these provisions.

11. Pre Appointment Costs

We have incurred time costs totalling £1,123 prior to our appointment in determining that it
was reascnably likely that the purpose of the administration would be achieved and to enable
the Joint Administrators to complete the required statement on Form 2.2B. These costs have
not yet been paid. Accordingly, it is proposed that a pre-appointment fee of £1,123 plus VAT
be charged as a direct cost of the Administration in addition to the fees mentioned below.

12. Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The Administrators are proposing to be remunerated by reference to time property spent by
them and their staff in attending to the matters arising from the Administration of the
Company. The Joint Administrators will be seeking agreement for such remuneration from
each of the secured creditors pursuant to Rule 2.106(5A)(a) of the Rules.

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are contained in Rule 2.106 of the Rules, as
amended by the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003. Creditors may view notes explaining
the basis on which the Joint Administrators’ remuneration is fixed on the web site of Tenon




Recovery at www.tenongroup.com. Creditors should select “Creditors guides” under
“‘Recovery” on the left of the page and open “"Remuneration guidelines Administrations
England and Wales". If any creditor should require a copy of these explanatory notes they
should telephone or write to Laura Baxter of Tenon Recovery at 1st Ficor Lowgate House,
Lowgate, Hull, HU1 1EL, who will be pleased to send them by post free of charge.

We have not yet drawn any fees for acting as Joint Administrators against our outstanding
time costs of £70,581, as these require the approval of preferential creditors. Please find
outlined below a summary of time charges by each grade of staff.-

. . . . Average
Classmcat!on of Director Manager Assistants & Total hours Time Cost hourly rate
work function support staff £ £
Administration 1.10 22.00 53.40 7650  10,387.50 135.78
and planning
Realisation of
assets 1.00 26.50 12.80 40.30 7,566.00 187.74
Creditors 1.50 18.00 51.80 71.30 89,917.50 139.10
Trading 6.10 180.30 79.00 265.40 42.709.50 160.93
Total 9.70 A 246.80 197.00 495.15 70,580.50 142.54

To reduce the level of professional costs incurred much of the work has been conducted by
our staff under our instruction. The current hourly charge-out rates for each level of staff are
attached at Appendix IV.

The level of staff has been selected based upon the nature and complexity of the
assignment. During the reporting period there has been no material increase in charge-out
rates. The work undertaken by us and our staff is briefly detailed below:

. Administration and planning — Includes dealing with all statutory matters
required by legislation and professional guidelines including periodic returns and
reports, internal case review and case progression matters including planning,
set-up and maintenance of records in addition to the recovery and storage of the
Company records.




Realisation of assets — Includes the continued negotiations with interested
parties concerning the proposed sale of the Company's business and assets in
addition to the implementation of the marketing strategies relating thereto. Further
time spent in this regard relates to assisting Skipton Business Finance Limited
with the realisation of the outstanding book debts due to the Company and the
continued liaison with agents for the purposes of realising the Company’s chattel
assets.

Creditors — Includes general communication with all classes of creditors, receipt
and agreement of claims. It also includes specific reperting to the secured
creditors.

Trading - Includes the supervision of Company staff, dealing with employees, and
customers and the general management of the Company's operations. It also
includes time spent in preparing cashflows to support the ongoing trading of the
business.

We propose that our remuneration for acting as Joint Administrators of the Company be
charged by reference to time necessarily incurred by either ourselves and/or members of our
staff, at our firm’s designated charge out rates up to the date of our release and on the same
basis should we be appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company. Such remuneration is
proposed to be drawn as and when funds are available and without further reference to

creditors.

As we do not intend to hold an initial meeting of the Company’s creditors, in accordance with
Rule 2.106(5A) of the Rules, we intend to seek the approval of secured creditors for the basis
of our remuneration.

13. Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

To date, we have incurred the following disbursements totalling £1,112, which are detailed

below:

Category 1 disbursements relate to external services provided which are directly attributable

Category 1 dishursements:

Category 2 dishursements:

£ £
Statutory advertising 7560 Postage 46.00
Travel 952.13 Photocopying 38.10
Total 1,027.73

Total 84.10

to the case.

Category 2 disbursements relate to shared or allocated costs which generally relate to

internal charges made for items such as postage, faxes and room hire.




Details of the rates at which disbursements are charged are attached at Appendix VI. In our
opinion the charges are in line with the cost of external provision of these charges and
(where applicable) in accordance with Rule 13.11 (b) of the Insolvency Rules.

We propose that we should be able to charge our category 2 disbursements as an expense
of the Administration and we will seek a resolution from the secured creditors under separate
cover.

14. Meeting of Creditors

The Joint Administrators propose that there will be no meeting of creditors under Paragraph
51(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act because the Company has insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of
the Act.

Creditors may cause the Joint Administrators to summon an initial creditors meeting as
follows:-

i At the least 10% of the creditors, measured against the Company’s total debts, must
request this meeting; and

ii The request must be made on Form 2.21B (available upon request) and made within 12
days of the date of this document. It must also include a list of the creditors concurring
with the request, showing the amounts of their respective debts, and confirmation of
concurrence.

Please note that the expenses of summoning and holding the meeting shall be paid by that
person, in advance of the meeting.

If a creditor's meeting is not requested the proposals are deemed accepted.
15. Joint Administrators’ Investigations

Under the insolvency legislation, | have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have
been directors of the Company at any time within three years preceding the Administration. |
am also required to consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken. Please let me
know, using the attached form, if there is any matter of which you believe | should be aware
when considering the directors’ conduct. | would stress that this request for information
forms part of my usual investigation proceedings.

16. EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000
For the following reason it is considered that the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings

2000 will apply. If it does apply, these proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined
in article 3 of the EC regulation.




The Company’s registered office is from where the Company carries on its business.
Therefore in the absence of proof to the contrary, the Company’s centre of main interests is
in the United Kingdom.

17. Further Information

Should you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact Simon Smith or
Laura Baxter on the telephone number shown at the head of this report.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of Arctic Jet Cold Store Limited

/"

W Duncan
Joint Administrator

William Duncan and Jonathan Paul Philmore were appointed joint administrators to manage the affairs, business and property of
Avrclic Jet Cold Stere Limited on 17 July 2009.

The joint administrators act as agents of the Company, without personal liability.

William Duncan is a licensed Insolvency Practitioner authorised by The Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland
Jonathan Pau! Philmore is a licensed Insolvency Practitioner authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners” Association




Arctic Jet Cold Store Limited — In Administration

Statement of Administrators’ proposals Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 ("the Act") and
The Insolvency Rules 1986 ("the Rules"), William Duncan and Jonathan Paul Philmore the
Joint Administrators {"Administrators") of Arctic Jet Cold Store Limited (‘the Company”),
make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration.

These proposals and the attached report to creditors together set out the information
required by and discharge the Joint Administrators' duty pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2.33 of the Rules.

An initial meeting of creditors has not been summoned pursuant to Paragraph 52(1)(b) since
the Joint Administrators consider that the company has insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to unsecured creditors.

Proposals
The Joint Administrators propose that:

(a) they continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in
order to achieve the purpose of the Administration such that:

(i) they dispose of the Company’s ownership of such assets at such time(s)
on such terms as they consider expedient;

(i) they investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company
may have against any person, firm or company whether in contract or
otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the Company or any
person, firm or company which supplies or has supplied goods or services
to the Company; and

(i) in addition, they do all such things and generally exercise all their powers
as Administrators as they in their discretion consider desirable or
expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the administration or protect
and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of
those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals.

(b} the administration shall continue (subject to the statutory provisions relating to
automatic termination) until the realisable assets of the Company have been
realised and all liabilities incurred during the Administration have been
discharged or until such a time as deemed approprate by the Joint
Administrators. At this stage the Company shall be dissolved or placed into
liquidation as outlined below. If necessary, the Joint Administrators may
propose to seek an extension of their appointment as administrators from the
creditors and/or the Court pursuant to paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Act.

(c) in the event that the Joint Administrators are of the view that it is appropriate for
the Company to move from administration into liquidation, whether compulsory
or voluntary, the Joint Administrators be authorised to take steps to place the
Company into whichever liquidation process they, at their discretion, deem
appropriate. In either circumstance, it is proposed that the Joint Administrators
would take the appointment as Joint Liquidators of the Company and that they
will act jointly and severally in their duties. In relation to moving into creditors’
voluntary liquidation, and in accordance with paragraph 83(7) and Rule 2.117

ADM.0108d




(3), creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator,
provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of these proposals and
before these proposals are approved.

(d) if the Joint Administrators consider that there will be no distribution to creditors
who are neither secured nor preferential, and if they also consider that an exit
from the administration into liquidation is not appropriate, then the Joint
Administrators be authorised to take the necessary procedural steps to bring
about the end of the administration and move the Company to dissolution
pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act.

(e) upon the Company either proceeding into liquidation or dissolution as set out
above, the Joint Administrators discharge from liability, pursuant to paragraph
98 of Schedule B1 shall take effect 14 days following either the Company
entering into liquidation or filing the notice of moving from administration to
dissolution.

() they be at liberty to incur and pay such costs and expenses, including
professional fees, as considered to be incidental to the achievement of the
purpose of the administration or for the purposes set out herein or to the Joint
Administrators' statutory duties.

(9) they shall be remunerated by reference to time properly spent both for their
services as Joint Administrators and also for their staff in attending to the
matters arising in the administration of the Company, charged at the charge out
rates prevailing at the time the work is undertaken. The Joint Administrators’
remuneration will be agreed by the secured creditors and, if appropriate, the
preferential creditors.

—= U

William Duncan h
deoint Administrator

Date: 3 September 2009

ADM.01084d




Appendix |

Arctic Jet Cold Store Limited — in Administration
Statutory Information

Company Number: 06091070
Date of Incorporation: 8 February 2007
Registered Office: c/o Tenon Recovery

Europarc Innovation Centre
Innovation Way

Grimsby

DN37 97T

Formerly:

Hangar 2 Caenby Corner Estate
Hemswell Cliff

Gainsborough

Lincolnshire

DN21 2TJ

Trading Address: Hangar 2 Caenby Corner Estate
Hemswell CIiff
Gainsborough
Lincolnshire
DN21 2TJ
Issued Share Capital:
100 Category A shares of £1 each, fully paid and issued to:
Stephen John Hill 100
100 Category B shares of £1 each, fully paid and issued to:
Donald Jeffrey Urquhart 100

1 Category C Non Voting share of £1 each, fully paid and issued to:

Michelle McClurey 1
Appointed Resigned
Directors: Stephen John Hill 08/02/2007 N/A
Donald Jeffrey Urquhart 08/02/2007 N/A
Michelle McClurey 08/02/2007 N/A
Company Secretaries: Stephen John Hill 08/02/2007  NI/A
Mortgages and Charges: HSBC Bank PLC — Debenture conferring fixed and floating

charges over the undertaking and all property and assets
present and future, including goodwill, book debts, uncalled
capital, buildings, fixtures and fixed plant and machinery
created on 6 May 2008 and registered at Companies House
on 8 May 2008.




Last Accounts Filed:

Skipton Business Finance Limited — Debenture conferring
a fixed charge over all specified and other debts and a
floating charge over the floating assets of the Company
created 30 June 2008 and registered at Companies House
on 1 July 2008.

Report of the directors and unaudited financial statements
for the period ending 29 February 2009 and filed at
Companies House on 28 January 2009.




/ .

A — Summary of Assets

APPENDIX Il

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

oM E

Assets subject to floating charge: |

Nowg

Uneharged aséets: |
- debls
Fixed Agénsfp/anf l‘fadymag }
NG - | tc{ %é‘fé
s ~Gerb 2F

Book
Value

Estimated to
" Realise
£

Lol 673

2483

({ twé)

o

e j’_ »36% 7&2(




A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated

Estimated‘ total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liablllties

Preferéntial creditors:- ﬂJAéz’:S tf& oO0

‘ Estimated deflmenc_:_ylsurplu-s as regards preferentiél creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total aséets av__ailabl'e for fioating charge holders.

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated‘deficiencylsurpIUS of assets after floating charges

Esti'mat'ed prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excludlng any shortfaH to floating charge

holders)

Estlmated defi clencylsurplus as regards non-preferential créditors
(excluding. any shortfall to floatmg charge holders)

' Shortfa!l to ﬂoatmg charge holders (brought dewn)

Estlmated deflmencyfsurplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

”E"stimated- toial-deﬁcienéyls-urplué’ as regards members.

to realise
£
'E‘
. F |
Se®0
£l
£
.
£
O |
£l
E .
£
£ ‘ | :
€02 0% |40, 99
£i
£
E .
¢ 2oy |

Signature ~

pate 4 /95 .




DO'Z UDISIBA

areq ainjeubig

Glerl DAz 185 ‘dOSYOM 'BIEIST |BLISNPU| SRUSHNQ "BNUBAY SpUBIAR|D saoeg Aeaeq palessbyey  ZouD
= BESYEVE N2 194 'Buipeay ‘1eans sbpug pe ‘ebrioyauy sy ool 18} ‘pajwiy (in) Jo1oejoinz 0P PN APT WAULINOSY paY  1OUD
vIA EE512'8EE NYE LENG 'JI4SUIC0UrT 158T YUON ‘AQSups) 18ang Alluut 6% § polw (8661) 1IBtUMEY  DOYD
m .B8L8L aJysuooun ‘ybnosogsues) "ale1sy |BUSNPU) Juto) AquaeD 'peoy PACIEST 1AMO L |0NUCD UL panwry 8zea-1sany  0oDD
Z  95c06 1IN9 ZN7 ‘2JYSUoourT 'AgSWIID IN I0ISIBD ‘M3IA PIOM B [BOUIIB[] UBWISIM, Ned  00dD
% 00’0 4HP SAH ‘iNH ‘Bnuaay Yosuog “Jed ssauisng ubiaianog pajwr] siaunys AaIXg 000D
o szreet AMEZ ZINQ 'SAI0YIUNSS "YINoS peoy JaN0ag 'SIRiET [BHISNPU| B Yinog S19)|Bd 1sB3 UUON  0OND
< 9zZ'591 g4 190A W04 ‘plombBuisex “yied sseusng plomBuises ‘g yun YL L0WD
0g'sl HHY 2137 "auysujooun "yuomiannT ‘peoy AQBny ‘jied SSIUISNg SUYOT 1S § 9SNOH sIew P B:EMYOS SOEIN  DOWD
000 - HEE £6S 'WEYIAN0Y ‘025 X8 O d AUd [eQUaD YUON plequol  Z0T1D
ooo Tt B0OH 'IINH ‘PEOH UOPIH 6 paywil yowIaseT LoD
Z8'Ese BN/ 241 'anysdoiys ‘piojIsL 'poom volbuiuuog ‘unog sed Ja3q PRI MM o347 001D
5Z'695 8YE CENG 'AQswun ‘do) ouIEdS 'IuadsalD UAIM bl pauwi (Aaswuo) §'a'M  00MD
000 ANL LHY 'fenng ‘upey 1eeng ubiH 09 panw (N} #5227 ONI [1]+]}e}
00’0 3st ZING 'Buiuop ‘peoy uoibuiieg ‘asnoy abpug uoibiuuing SWOSND ' aNUaAsy WH  80HD
000 Nry 28 ‘weybuiwpg '19ans MaN 0f4 89 x0g O d ‘sbulping abueyox3 ooiq yig o4 eg DasH  LOHD
000 Y £21 T00IBAIT %00 SUSAND '100J PIE "WES | 18RI SUCREASIUNUPY SWOISND R ANUAABY WH  B0HD
¥6 LLG'GL At za weybunung '198As MaN OEL 89 X0g Od 'sbuspyng eBueyax3 Joold wig "ay2ig presag Jabeuey 20y DESH  SOHD
0°'G6L'€T joed1an] ‘Hooq susanp ‘suopesad( Aduanosy) LYA-DHWH  #0HD
LEYATA:] HX! SAQ SPUBIPIA 1S3/ IH ASUalE "Woupaleps By L "asnoH abpug DIN/IAYA - DHWH  £0HD
ga"Les 36 $Y ‘anysesue 'ajepuassoy ‘uapbulsey 'PROY BURID G/ 'BSNOH JAnuid paiiWwI sauoiBIoge WaydoH  ZOHD
519576 XvZ BNT ‘S/IUSUIoour] ‘ujoou ‘'uoloN doysig 'a0ejd UDHON pauwwi s2)E)ST |I3MSWaH  LOHD
05°Z9%'S ONE 7M ‘PIRYSYEA 'Sr0Ig JOPIED 153 PEOY 2[BQ Aquag 1E§ opguoswed  OOHD
6L°LS AL0 BZHN "MIOHON "WEYS|EA LHON ‘PEOY HINL PIUR]S 'SSNOH RIOJURIS Boixeld 0040
000 7$6 ¥1.3 UOPUOT 'SPUBI0Q W20S2ID DAL € "BSN0OH BALB|I8E 'paywls BIN) Jowe;o.n3 SIABG ABSPUN O/D €030
00942 MNE PLNG X3SSNS 159 ‘Suiquoss Aeps vonog palwny3  zo3o
¢6'198 030 €LNH ‘UNH "I|SS3H "Yied SSauISNYG SWRLEeW 'ISNOH SPISJSEM 0L paiiwl g9 2Jedoiaug 103D
05'8rs'L XHO Z0NH ‘lINH ‘188ng puetioulsam seiddng Buiplaps g Bupaaubuz 003D
SLLG QL¥ b+3d "anysuoun “Buipieds ‘ubuitueq ‘peoy Buupenp ‘ssox) sbuiy sandng SuiBmyoed uoiSuluuog 7oA
S /0% BA9 ZLOA "UOUBN Mred [BUISDPU| BROY MO 'PEOY juemisg uonngusid siwusg  10Q0
00081} NWZ EENQO '21ySUI0oUl] 1583 YHON 'AQSLWIUS) ‘PEOY JOYUERs LEL wium 00 000D
09'65 1SZ LNQ '3NYSHI0A UINOS "IBISEDUO(] "PEOY HEUM pawwry (Fmisesuo) ssayiolg SN €000
§4'852 100 §MS "2AIYsayD ‘SWN JPBaLD "PECY YET 'UIID HEQ 'BSNOH asmAnuned SPUNOID apWAUNDS 202D
Z6'V66'6 J1Z 991 '2IYSHIOA I1SBAY 'SPPAT ‘PEOY POOMUES| J9ANS 10BOUBLYD Ot uone|BISU| WIAYN00D  LBDD
o 285 BNYSUICOUr 1SBT YUON 'AQsuus) 18ans w3 s [edugoet wapuadapy) 380 0000
£Z°68¢ Wwooaa] yshug  LOHD
08°€6¢'e axi LENQ ‘2Aysuieaw 1Se3 YUop ‘Agswus 1eang Buonsuuy panwr sy ynarg 0082
[N 90y ZLON "weybunoN 'Uolemps 'sue a/aWpUET WEd SSaUISNg JOIDIESUM 6 IUN 9d AQunsas g and Lav  00VD
; K e P R s P -  SSsalppy - sweN Aay

. . B ]
Aanooeay uoua] 6002/60/60




aleq

00°Z Uo|ssan

aineubig

ssaIppy

aweN

IB'SPE'LLS Bujeio) sauuy 99
00’0 SdE 1ZNQ "usweaul ‘yBnoiogsuies ‘uobine 'peoy LOLOW B/ AQOISBAA UBIPH  DOM3I
00’0 Z4€ LN ‘ujoow 'prOY Y18geZ)|3 usand Ot BZZIY LAY 00M3
000 V36 0ZNQ ‘MOISPIEGiH ‘PEOY UONEIS G2 ugyBnoreled 00713
000 HIE LN 'Ueour ‘auen poos) 1z sawer Puydey  0or3
000 J3Z 6NQ '1=15e9U0d 'IpISPOoMISaA u1eId HiBd LB UIBUNGd nway Apuy  OOH3
000 Aeiopey 0093
00°0 19 SLNQ '24Usuloour] YHON ‘2CI0LIUNDS 'PECY S|IIUX04 €6 poomisen yew 1033
000 Z3¢ ¥NH “INH "Peay Auduioog [8Z pueg wAax 0033
o0 07 NG "Basuoour} YUON 'd10yunag ‘peoy AaLow & wodeiin - 0003
0o'n AVZ 5LNQ 'SIFUSUICoUNT YHON Jaquiny uod moueg 'PEYD IS ¥ uoiySnoig uems 1083
00’0 SN PN "UIO2UIT "UoISUR:] "ANUSAY DBULIEaY Z6 ayngwo) 0083
000 812 21NQ "214Sujoour] UHON ‘BdIOLUNIg ‘pRoy 3868NYD bi uosJapuUY UBser 00V
09ZrLY Sy DENC 'SacioyIsa]D 'B1eIST (BUISTPU] PEOYH LOHIM 'S08Id uosyoer ‘anua) asudiaig sadioyiss)y paliwr] O'f ¥IOISPOOM.  ZOMD
SE0¥0'Y DLL 6NH ‘lINH ‘AeAA 19PRND “ped Bulpel] 19pend {InH) Buuasubul JoSpUAL  EOMOD
05829 LY 9% PEON ‘eJuSU|eour] 'pICiER|S 13NS UBASISAN 01 X900 O d PoUNeg 1usIg ASpuIl Sem 0OMD
oo YosxiA  ZDAD
99'LEL aN| £37 191589137 ‘peOY AOLWEPNIS '88NOH JaduL] Jodag 3O o pang Guptn,  LoAD
oE'vze Jg¢ LAY 'Xass3 'poomiusig "ABLEA ‘2AUQ BUL SIS [BUBWIUOJIAUT BIOBA  DOAD
00’0 AXZ ENT ‘uooury 'weyfu) 'pug 1sam ilHJ0A21L  E0LD
0048 SSU I oAasL 204D
00’0 v/ 2.8 Aejsweg ‘sdioyiawo ‘pecy Aspaug £51 podsuei} uosdwoyl 101D
ool SIIMTL 001D
000 NQL €208 '2IySY0A YHON ‘ucidis Aayeq auyL palwn) soveurd SSIUISNg LOINS  £0SD
65'SEL ATZ 6LHH X3SSNS ISAAA 'PESISULD 1SET UNCOR] "PEOY WINCI@4 B SSAUISNg EIPUEIS {BUOIBLLBIU| SPOCA MOJIBMS  Z0SD
0o'Gen’L 472 6LHY 'X3$SNG 1SIAA 'PESISULS ISBT 'UN0D|2] 'PEOY LNOYI24 "Yed ssamsng SNH-eIpUBIS {BUONBLLISIY| SPO0L MO|[EMS 1085
pEOSE'E a3l §55 'weylsyioy '1eans Aaied "eSnoH Iy pleubay PalllL] [BUUOSIAd BOLRIS  DOSD
00'0ZE 306 0ZNQ ‘SUYSUICIUIT YUUON "MAISP(EGIH "9AUQ PIPUUIAIS 0Z uOSUSQOY WJIN  POUD
vLpPEZ NLZ LENQ ‘Aqswuo 'Peoy AeqiiD) ‘uned Bume:q 's wun pajwgy uonoy Wby £0HD
Loy

AIBA029N UOUD |

6002/60/60




Appendix IV

Arctic Jet Cold Store Limited - In Administration

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Trading Receipts and Payments
from 17 July 2009 to 9 September 2009

Receipts/Payments
from 17 July 2009 to

9 September 2009
£
Receipts
Sales 52,977.32
Cardboard Recycling 340.00
VAT 7,946.62
Total Receipts 61,263.94
Payments
Employees Wages 22,342.38
Electricity 30,250.78
Petty Cash 300.00
Bank Charges 228.00
VAT 4,537.63
Total Payments 57,658.79

Balance in hand 3,605.15




Appendix V

Arctic Jet Cold Store Limited - In Administration

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts and Payments
from 17 July 2009 to 9 September 2009

ReceiptsiPayments

from 17 July 2009 to
9 September 2009

Receipts

Surplus on administrators trading” 3,605.15

£

Total Receipts -

Payments

None -

Total Payments -

Balance in hand 3,605.15

*note - accrued trading expenses not yet paid




Appendix VI

TENON RECOVERY
CHARGEOUT RATES 2009

Grade Rate per hour
£
Directors 275- 360
Managers 165 — 300
Technical Staff 85-175

CATEGORY 1 AND CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS

Category 1 disbursements relate to external services provided which are
directly attributable to the case. Creditors have already agreed at the meeting of
creditors that such disbursements are recoverable as an expense of the
liquidation.

Category 2 disbursements relate to internal charges made for items such as
postage, faxes, room hire and mileage.

The rates at which these charges are made are listed below and in my opinion
are in line with the cost of external provision of these charges and (where
applicable) in accordance with Rule 13.11(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1988:

Disbursement Charge
Postage — 1% Class 50p — £1.00
(circulars only, per copy and depending on size)

Postage — 2" Class 40p — 75p
(circulars only, per copy and depending on size)

Photocopying (circulars only, per page) 15p
Faxes (incoming & outgoing, per page) 25p
Room Hire (per hour, minimum charge £25) £25.00
Mileage (per mile) 40 - 50p

Creditor approval is required for Category 2 disbursements to be charged as an
expense of the case in accordance with best practice guidelines as set out in
Statement of insolvency Practice 9 (as amended in April 2007).




